hatched young (Robinson-Nilsen et al. 
2009, p. 32). The subunit does not 
include a panhandle-shaped area of 
potential habitat just north of pond E6A 
because it is being converted to tidal 
marsh as part of a pre SBSPRP 
restoration project (Strong 2010b, p. 7; 
Strong 2010c, p. 1). Six hundred two 
(602) ac are State-owned. 

Elements of essential physical and 
biological features provided by the 
subunit include sparsely vegetated areas 
above daily high tides, such as salt pans, 
artificial salt ponds, and adjoining 
levees, for nesting and foraging.